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APM AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 424838-D)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

	
	
	
	Current
	Corresponding
	Cumulative
	Corresponding

	
	
	
	Quarter ended
	Quarter ended
	Year To Date
	Year To Date

	
	
	
	31 Mar 06 
	31 Mar 05
	31 Mar 06
	31 Mar 05

	
	
	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Revenue
	
	229,999
	214,005
	229,999
	214,005

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Profit from Operations
	19,471
	20,071
	19,471
	20,071

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Finance Costs
	(335)
	(218)
	(335)
	(218)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Interest Income
	586
	361
	586
	361

	
	
	
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	19,722
	20,214
	19,722
	20,214

	Share of Profit/(Loss) in Jointly
	
	
	

	
	Controlled Entities(1)
	(50)
	559
	(50)
	559

	
	
	
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Profit before Tax
	19,672
	20,773
	19,672
	20,773

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Taxation
	
	(4,548)
	(5,055)
	(4,548)
	(5,055)

	
	
	
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Net Profit for the Period
	15,124
	15,718
	15,124
	15,718

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Attributable to :
	
	
	
	

	
	Equity holders of the parent
	14,443
	15,520
	14,443
	15,520

	
	Minority interest
	              681
	198
	681
	198

	
	
	
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	
	
	15,124
	15,718
	15,124
	15,718

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Depreciation
	8,767
	7,812
	8,767
	7,812

	Earnings per share
	
	
	
	

	
	 Basic (sen) 
	7.17
	7.71
	7.17
	7.71

	
	 Diluted (sen) 
	N/A
	N/A 
	N/A
	N/A 


Note (1)
Share of profit/(loss) in Jointly Controlled Entities is stated after tax and minority interests. The comparative figures have been restated to be consistent with current year’s presentation.
The Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2005

APM AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 424838-D)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

	
	
	
	
	
	
	As at

	
	
	
	
	
	As at
	31-Dec-05

	
	
	
	
	
	31-Mar-06
	(Restated)*

	
	
	
	
	
	RM'000
	RM'000

	ASSETS
	
	
	
	
	

	Non-current assets
	
	
	
	

	
	Property, plant & equipment
	
	207,304
	202,644

	
	Investment property
	
	1,433
	1,452

	
	Interest in jointly controlled entities
	5,721
	5,771

	
	Development expenditure
	
	1,427
	1,434

	
	Deferred tax asset
	
	
	7,391
	7,767

	
	
	
	
	
	223,276
	219,068

	Current assets
	
	
	 
	 

	
	Inventories
	
	
	156,360
	164,534

	
	Trade and other receivables
	
	218,260
	209,649

	
	Cash and bank balances
	
	117,771
	116,599

	
	
	
	
	
	492,391
	490,782

	TOTAL ASSETS
	
	
	715,667
	709,850

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
	
	
	

	Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent
	

	
	Share capital
	
	
	201,600
	201,600

	
	Reserves
	
	
	
	315,913
	301,919

	
	Treasury shares
	
	
	(589)
	(552)

	
	
	
	
	
	516,924
	502,967

	Minority interest
	
	
	9,173
	8,492

	Total equity
	
	
	526,097
	511,459

	Non-current liabilities
	
	
	

	
	Long-term borrowings
	
	6,448
	6,951

	
	Deferred tax liability
	
	
	2,197
	2,197

	
	Others
	
	
	
	11,430
	11,863

	
	
	
	
	
	20,075
	21,011

	Current liabilities
	
	
	 
	 

	
	Trade and other payables
	
	 141,922
	 141520

	
	Short term borrowings
	
	23,709
	33,753

	
	Taxation
	
	
	3,864
	2,107

	
	Proposed dividend
	
	
	-
	-

	
	
	
	
	
	169,495
	177,380

	Total liabilities
	
	
	189,570
	198,391

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
	
	715,667
	709,850

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net asset per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent (RM)
	2.57
	2.50


* Please refer to Explanatory Note 2 on Page 5 of this Interim Report

The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2005

APM AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 424838-D)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENTS

	
	
	
	
	
	 Current
	Corresponding

	
	
	
	
	
	Year to Date
	Year To Date

	
	
	
	
	
	31 Mar 06
	31 Mar 05

	
	
	
	
	
	 RM'000 
	 RM'000

	
	
	
	

	Net cash flow from operating activities
	
	      
25,520
	           10,114

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net cash flow used in investing activities
	
	      (13,557)
	           (9,178)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net cash flow used in financing activities
	
	     
(5,093)
	           (6,520)

	
	
	
	
	
	 
	 

	Net change in cash and cash equivalents
	       
6,870 
	           (5,584)

	Exchange differences
	           
(205)
	                 19

	Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year
	        94,052 
	           64,002 

	Cash and cash equivalent at end of period
	
	
100,717
	           58,437 


 The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statements should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2005

APM AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 424838-D)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	<------  Non-Distributable ------->
	Distributable

	
	
	
	Reserves
	
	
	
	

	
	Share
	Treasury
	attributable
	Retained
	
	Minority
	Total

	
	capital
	shares
	to Capital
	profits
	Sub-total
	interest
	equity

	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	     RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	As at 1 Jan 2005
	201,600 
	(552)
	(23,792)
	273,237 
	450,493 
	1,712
	452,205 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Exchange adjustment on translation
	-
	     19
	-
	          19
	-
	19

	Net profit for the period
	-
	-
	-
	     15,520
	     15,520
	198
	  15,718

	Dividend paid
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Transfer to retained profits upon amortization of revalued assets
	-
	    (40)
	40
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	As at 31 Mar 2005
	201,600 
	(552)
	(23,813)
	288,797 
	466,032 
	1,910
	467,942 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	As at 1 Jan 2006
	201,600 
	(552)
	(24,156)
	326,075
	502,967 
	8,492
	511,459 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Exchange adjustment on translation
	-
	 (486)   
	-
	      (486)
	-
	(486)

	Net profit for the period
	-
	-
	-
	14,443
	14,443
	681
	  15,124

	Dividend paid
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Transfer to retained profits upon amortization of revalued assets
	-
	    (40)
	40
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	As at 31 Mar 2006
	201,600 
	(552)
	(24,682)
	340,558
	516,924 
	9,173
	526,097 


The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2005

APM AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS BERHAD (424838-D)

EXPLANATORY NOTES – 31 March 2006
1.
Accounting Policies

This interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of FRS134 – Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (MASB) and paragraph 9.22 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements. This interim financial statement should be read in conjunction with the Group’s Annual Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2005.

2.
Changes in Accounting Policies
The significant accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2005, except for the adoption of the new/revised Financial Reporting Standards (FRSs) effective for the financial period beginning 1 January 2006. The MASB issued 21 new and amended FRSs and other interpretations. Except for FRS117 - Leases, FRS124 – Related Party Disclosures and FRS139 – Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurements, which will only be effective at a later date, the other 18 FRSs are effective for financial statements commencing 1 January 2006 and have been adopted for this interim financial statement.
The following comparative figures in respect of 31 December 2005 have been restated to reflect the relevant requirements of the new FRSs :




As previously 



As restated
stated

Balance sheet
RM’000
RM’000
Property, plant & equipment
202,644
204,096
Investment property
1,452
-
3.
Annual Audit Report

The annual audit report of the preceding annual financial statements was not qualified. 

4.
Seasonality or Cyclicality of Interim Operations

Other than the festive shut down by some of our customers which affected the Group’s results in the current quarter, the operations of the Group was not affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors, other than the general economic environment in which we operate.

5.
Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flow

NIL.
6.
Changes in Estimates Reported in Prior Interim Periods of the Current Financial Year or Prior Financial Year Having a Material Effect in the Current Interim Period

NIL.

7.
Debts and Equity Securities

There were no issuance, repurchases, resale or repayment of debts and equity securities in the current interim period and financial year to date.

8.
Dividends Paid 

No dividend was paid during the quarter and financial year to date.
9.
Segment Information

Segment revenue and results for business segments is not provided as the Group's activities are predominantly in the manufacturing and trading of automotive parts. Segment analysis by geographical segments is not provided as the activities of the Group are located principally in Malaysia.

10.
Valuations of Property, Plant and Equipment

The valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without amendment from the previous annual financial statements. 
11.
Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Interim Period

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the interim period that have not been reflected in the financial statement for the interim period.

12.
Changes in the Composition of the Enterprise during the Interim Period
There were no changes in the composition of the enterprise during the interim period.

13.
Changes in Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

There were no changes in contingent liabilities and contingent assets since the last annual balance sheet date.

Additional Information Required By Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements

1.
Review of Performance of the Company and its Principal Subsidiaries

Group revenue increased 7.5% to RM230.0 million in the current quarter from RM214.0 million in the corresponding quarter last year. The increase was largely due to higher OE sales. RE and export sales however declined as a result of increased competition. 
Profit before tax of RM19.7 million this quarter was 5.3% lower than the RM20.8 million achieved in the corresponding quarter last year. Increase in fuel prices led to higher energy, transportation and other operating costs, affecting the Group’s profit margin in the current quarter. In addition, the Group also incurred foreign exchange losses resulting from the recent fluctuations in exchange rates.
2.
Comments on any Material Changes in the Current Quarter Profit Before Tax Compared with the Immediate Preceding Quarter

Group revenue declined from RM239.1 million in the immediate preceding quarter to RM230.0 million this quarter. The higher OE sales was offset by lower RE sales. Export sales was about the same as preceding quarter.
Profit before tax of RM19.7 million in the current quarter was lower than the RM22.9 million recorded last quarter. The Group’s profit margin was similarly affected by higher fuel cost in the current quarter.
3.
Prospects

Following the recent announcement of the National Automotive Policy (NAP) selling prices of certain new vehicle models sold in Malaysia had been reduced. The demand for such models is expected to increase and result in higher OE sales for the Group. RE and export sales however are not expected to increase significantly.
The escalation in prices of fuel and certain raw materials will have a negative effect on operating costs. The Group will continue with its effort in cost improvements, increasing production efficiency as well as better economies of scale through higher sales volume, in order to maintain profit margin.
4.
Profit Forecast

Not applicable.

5.
Income tax

	
	Current
	Cumulative

	
	Quarter
	Current year

	
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Current tax
	
	

	- Current year
	
4,909
	
4,909

	- Prior year
	
(361)
	
(361)

	Deferred tax
	
	

	- Current year
	
-
	
-

	- Prior year
	
-
	
-

	
	
4,548
	
4,548


The Group’s effective tax rate is lower than the statutory tax rate due mainly to the availability of tax incentives.
6.
Profits/(losses) on Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There was no sale of unquoted investments and/or properties in the current interim period and financial year to date.

7.
Purchase or Disposal of Quoted Securities

There were no purchases or disposals of quoted securities in the interim period and financial year to date.

8.
Status of Corporate Proposals

Not applicable.

9.
Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

	
	
	31.3.2006

	
	
	RM’000

	Unsecured
	- Bills payable
	16,986

	
	- Bank overdrafts
	68

	
	- Foreign Currency Trade Loan
	4,689

	
	- Term loan
	8,414

	
	
	30,157

	Amount due within the next 12 months
	23,709

	Amount due after the next 12 months
	       6,448

	
	
	30,157

	Denominated in Ringgit Malaysia
	20,229

	Denominated in Australian Dollars
	 68

	Denominated in United States Dollars
	9,860

	
	
	30,157


10.
Financial Instruments with Off Balance Sheet Risk

The Group does not have any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this quarterly report, other than the following forward contracts and options on foreign currencies to hedge the Group’s purchases and sales in foreign currencies.

The Group has the following outstanding fixed forward foreign currency contracts as at 18.05.2006* :
	 
	Notional amount in
	Equivalent amount in
	

	Currency 
	foreign currency (‘000)
	RM’000
	Expiry dates

	Japanese Yen 
	569,005
	18,164
	May’06 – July’06

	Thai Baht
	55,450
	5,306
	May’06 – Aug’06

	Euro
	813
	3,739
	May’06 – July’06

	US Dollars
	3,132
	11,313
	May’06 – Sept’06


In addition to the above, the Group also has the following foreign currency options as at 18.05.2006* :

	 
	Notional  amount in
	

	Currency 
	foreign currency (‘000)
	Expiry dates

	Japanese Yen 
	65,000
	May’06

	US Dollars
	300
	May’06


*18.05.2006 being a date not earlier than 7 days before the date of this report

The notional amounts for the currency options are the contractual obligations and rights of the Group assuming that the spot exchange rates prevailing on the dates of expiry of the contracts will be the same as that existing on 18.05.2006. However, the amounts the Group will eventually exercise may vary depending on the movement of the spot exchange rates from now until the expiry dates of the respective contracts.

These fixed forward contracts and options on foreign currencies are entered into with licensed banks to hedge the Group’s purchases and sales from exchange rate movements. As the exchange rates are pre-determined under such contracts, the Group is not exposed to market risks. Apart from a small fee payable, there are no cash requirements on these contracts. Gains or losses arising are not recognised in the income statement but will be realized through the eventual purchase or sales transactions.
11.
Status of Material Litigation since the last Annual Balance Sheet Date

There was no material litigation since the last annual balance sheet date.
12.
Dividend

No dividend was declared for the current financial quarter. 

13.
Earnings per Share

The computation of earnings per share for the period is based on the net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of the parent entity for the period and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 201,344,525 shares during the quarter. The outstanding number of ordinary shares outstanding as at 31 March 2006 is 201,334,600 (2005 – 201,350,000 shares).
BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

CHAN YOKE LIN

LEE KWEE CHENG

Company Secretaries

Kuala Lumpur

25 May 2006
Page 2

